



STEVE SISOLAK
Governor

NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702
 555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
 3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028
 557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801
 9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521
 750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

J.BRIN GIBSON, *Chairman*
 PHIL KATSAROS, *Member*
 BRITTNIE WATKINS, *Member*

Press Release

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage
Fee Tax Collections**

Release: June 30, 2021

May 2021

Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections

Win Revenue Summary – May 2021

Nevada’s nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total “gaming win” of \$1,230,165,971 for the month of May 2021. This amounts to a 20,970.94% increase compared to May 2020, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$5,838,212. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2020 through May 31, 2021), gaming win has increased 8.09%.

Area	Current Period		% Change	Fiscal Year-to Date		% Change
	05/2021	05/2020		07/2020 - 05/2021	07/2019 - 05/2020	
Statewide	1,230,165,971	5,838,212	*	9,470,756,142	8,761,571,890	8.09%
Clark County	1,052,683,306	5,902,172	*	7,804,124,250	7,525,747,016	3.70%
LV Strip	655,469,447	3,772,725	*	4,329,767,876	4,771,250,136	-9.25%
Downtown	75,228,887	1,991,486	*	603,493,328	507,988,874	18.80%
North Las Vegas	26,799,220	7,932	*	235,752,900	218,661,057	7.82%
Laughlin	48,132,972	-30,881	*	416,417,313	365,351,217	13.98%
Boulder Strip	88,945,880	14,972	*	798,105,092	638,111,636	25.07%
Mesquite	15,399,472	10,162	*	140,705,396	96,690,795	45.52%
Balance of County	142,707,428	135,775	*	1,279,882,344	927,693,301	37.96%
Washoe County	91,981,997	-87,228	*	837,334,011	630,872,976	32.73%
Reno	65,832,165	-84,460	*	596,245,532	460,749,135	29.41%
Sparks	15,021,193	2,045	*	138,584,631	101,185,713	36.96%
North Lake Tahoe	2,382,305	-2,986	*	23,025,579	19,091,257	20.61%
Balance of County	8,746,334	-1,826	*	79,478,269	49,846,871	59.44%
South Lake Tahoe	20,293,167	17,457	*	226,634,193	175,308,756	29.28%
Elko County	33,404,737	1,107	*	305,066,901	226,304,372	34.80%
Wendover	22,454,248	966	*	204,946,538	153,588,105	33.44%
Balance of County	10,950,489	141	*	100,120,363	72,716,268	37.69%
Carson Valley Area **	12,195,579	2,529	*	112,596,793	80,245,518	40.32%
Other	19,607,184	2,175	*	184,999,994	123,093,252	50.29%

* Percentage change does not display values greater than 1000.

** Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

Continued...

PRESS RELEASE

Page 2 of 2

Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of June 2021

The State collected \$107,028,883 in percentage fees during the month of June 2021*, based upon the taxable revenues generated in May 2021. Percentage fee collections improved by \$232,770,693 compared to the prior year's June, when percentage fee collections were -\$125,741,810.

Statewide Percentage Fee Collections					
Business Period	Collection Period	Current Year FY21	Prior Year FY20	% Change	Year-to-Date % Change
JUNE	JULY	\$ 126,178,295 **	\$ 56,518,943	123.25%	123.25%
JULY	AUGUST	\$ 32,349,105	\$ 73,919,913	-56.24%	21.53%
AUGUST	SEPTEMBER	\$ 78,322,351	\$ 50,066,914	56.44%	31.21%
SEPTEMBER	OCTOBER	\$ 67,826,459	\$ 66,351,309	2.22%	23.42%
OCTOBER	NOVEMBER	\$ 50,542,622	\$ 62,335,140	-18.92%	14.89%
NOVEMBER	DECEMBER	\$ 49,966,029	\$ 59,391,792	-15.87%	9.93%
DECEMBER	JANUARY	\$ 30,101,509	\$ 50,441,257	-40.32%	3.88%
JANUARY	FEBRUARY	\$ 46,289,090	\$ 73,026,125	-36.61%	-2.13%
FEBRUARY	MARCH	\$ 43,813,293	\$ 68,971,314	-36.48%	-6.35%
MARCH	APRIL	\$ 96,737,440	\$ 37,133,158	160.51%	4.01%
APRIL	MAY	\$ 79,466,229	\$ 19,107	***	17.29%
MAY	JUNE	<u>\$ 107,028,883</u>	<u>\$ (125,741,810)</u>	-185.12%	<u>71.16%</u>
		\$ 808,621,307	\$ 472,433,163		71.16% **

* Percentage fee collections are through June 28, 2021.

** This amount includes \$125,817,215 in unused tax credits pursuant to NRS 463.370(12) that were collected in FY20 and transferred at fiscal year-end. Additionally, the Year-to-Date percentage change reflects the transfer of these credits into FY21.

*** Percentage change does not display values greater than 1000.

These amounts do not reflect the total amount of tax credits taken fiscal-year-to-date of \$1,030,589. The collection totals above include the most recent data available and are subject to revision.